

**No. 22-1200**

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

JEANNA NORRIS, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SAMUEL STANLEY, *ET AL.*  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Opening Brief

---

Oral Argument Requested

July 5, 2022

Jenin Younes  
Gregory Dolin  
Mark Chenoweth  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
jenin.younes@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	2
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. <i>COVID-19 and the Vaccines</i> .....	2
B. <i>Naturally Acquired Immunity</i> .....	7
C. <i>The Plaintiffs and MSU’s Vaccine Mandate</i> .....	10
III.  PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT MSU’S VACCINE MANDATE DID NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO INFORMED CONSENT, TO DECLINE UNNECESSARY MEDICAL TREATMENT, AND TO MAINTAIN BODILY AUTONOMY .....	17
A. <i>MSU’s Vaccine Requirement Is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny</i> .....	18
B. <i>In Any Event, MSU’s Vaccine Mandate Fails Rational Basis Review</i> .....	30

II. CONDITIONING PLAINTIFFS’ CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT BY THE STATE ON VACCINATION AGAINST COVID-19 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	39
III. BECAUSE MSU’S VACCINE MANDATE DEPRIVES PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE FEDERAL FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT, IT IS NECESSARILY IRRATIONAL.....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	49
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Backman v. Bateman</i> , 263 P.2d 561 (Utah 1953) .....	36
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	40, 42
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , No. 21-248, 2022 WL 2251306 (U.S. June 23, 2022) .....	26
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	29
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	37
<i>Coburn ex rel. Coburn v. Agustin</i> , 627 F. Supp. 983 (D. Kan. 1985) .....	28
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17, 19, 20
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16, 31
<i>Doe v. Austin</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1211-AW-HTC, 2021 WL 5816632 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2021) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 768 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	32

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... 49

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....21, 34

*Gregory v. Shelby County*,  
220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Guertin v. State*,  
912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 20, 26

*Hancock v. Cnty. of Rensselaer*,  
882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 27

*Heinrich ex rel. Heinrich v. Sweet*,  
62 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 27

*In re Certified Questions from U.S. Dist. Ct.*,  
958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020) ..... 25

*In re Cincinnati Radiation Litigation*,  
874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995)..... 21

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....passim

*Joyner v. Lancaster*,  
553 F. Supp. 809 (M.D. N.C.1982),  
*aff’d*, 815 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 41

*Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Abbott Lab’ys, Inc.*,  
552 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 46

*Keppler v. Hinsdale Twp. High Sch. Dist. 86*,  
715 F. Supp. 862 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... 42

*Kheriaty v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
No. 22-55001 (9th Cir. *appeal docketed* Jan. 3, 2022). ..... 29

*Kheriaty v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.*,  
No. SACV21-01368 JVS (KESx),  
2021 WL 4714664 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2021)..... 13, 29

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	44, 45
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) .....	30
<i>McCabe v. Sharrett</i> , 12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>McCray v. Biden</i> , No. CV 21-2882, 2021 WL 5823801 (D.D.C. Dec. 7, 2021).....	46
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	49
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01329, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , No. 21-3725, 2022 WL 1093036 (8th Cir. Apr. 11, 2022) .....	23
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	46
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	37
<i>Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1253 (D. Utah 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	49
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>Nichols v. Dancer</i> , 657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011).....	40

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....16, 40, 41

*Op. of the Justs.*,  
 52 N.E.2d 974 (Mass. 1944) ..... 25

*Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir.1998)..... 30

*Perry v. Sinderman*,  
 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....15, 40, 43

*Riggins v. Nevada*,  
 504 U.S. 127 (1992)..... 27

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 38

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 30

*Schloendorff v. Soc’y of N.Y. Hosp.*,  
 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)..... 17, 19

*Schmerber v. California*,  
 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... 28

*Sell v. United States*,  
 539 U.S. 166 (2003)..... 28

*Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.*,  
 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 1, 2

*Spesier v. Randall*,  
 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 40

*Spevack v. Klein*,  
 385 U.S. 511 (1967)..... 48

*United States v. Carolene Prods., Co.*,  
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 38

*United States v. Caronia*,  
 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 46



<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 535 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	14, 18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	14, 17, 20, 26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	21
<i>Wren v. Jones</i> , 635 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1980).....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3 .....	3, 16, 47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	1
Federal Food, Drug, And Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	46
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	49

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 50.20 ..... 48

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 16

**Other Authorities**

Alysia Finley, *Why the Rush for Toddler Vaccines*, WALL ST. J. (July 4, 2022) ..... 7

David Rosenberg, *Natural Infection vs. Vaccination: Which Gives More Protection?*, ISRAELNATIONALNEWS.COM (July 13, 2021), *available at* <https://www.israelnationalnews.com/News/News.aspx/309762> (last visited June 28, 2022) ..... 8

Fabio Angeli et al., *SARS-CoV-2 Vaccines: Lights and Shadows*, 88 EUR. J. INTERNAL MED. 1, 8 (2021), *available at* <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8084611/> (last visited June 29, 2022) ..... 5

FAQs about Influenza Vaccination Requirement for MSU Healthcare Workers, *available at* <https://bit.ly/3IipMdz> (last visited July 5, 2022) ..... 34

*Interview with Dr. Harvey Risch, Yale School of Medicine*, INGRAHAM ANGLE (July 26, 2021), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3zOL6Sx> (last visited June 27, 2022)..... 9

Jennifer Block, *Vaccinating people who have had covid-19: why doesn't natural immunity count in the US?*, BRITISH MED. J. (Sept. 13, 2021), *available at* <https://www.bmj.com/content/374/bmj.n2101> (last visited June 23, 2022) .....6, 7, 24

John Locke, *Second Treatise of Government* (1690) ..... 19

Judgment, *U.S. v. Brandt* (Nuremberg Military Tribunal, Case 1) (Aug. 19, 1947), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3uqATvk> (last visited July 5, 2022)..... 19, 48

Nathan Jeffay, *Israeli, UK Data Offer Mixed Signals on Vaccine's Potency Against Delta Strain*, TIMES ISR. (July 22, 2021), *available at* [bit.ly/3xg3uCG](https://bit.ly/3xg3uCG) (last visited June 28, 2022) ..... 9

*Quarantine and Isolation*, CDC (March 3, 2022), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3bKkw6d> (last visited July 5, 2022) ..... 36

Roni Caryn Rabin, *The Coronavirus Attacks Fat Tissue, Scientists Find*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 8, 2021) ..... 33

Sally Lynn Meloch, *An Analysis of Public College Athlete Drug Testing Programs Through the Unconstitutional Condition Doctrine and the Fourth Amendment*, 60 S. CAL. L. REV. 815 (1987) ..... 45

Smiriti Mallapaty, *The Coronavirus Is Most Deadly If You Are Older and Male*, NATURE (Aug. 28, 2020) ..... 3

Tomás M. León et al., *COVID-19 Cases and Hospitalizations by COVID-19 Vaccination Status and Previous COVID-19 Diagnosis—California and New York, May-November 2021*, CDC (Jan. 29, 2022), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/wr/mm7104e1.htm> (last visited June 29, 2022)..... 9
